
 
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(5) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REPLACEMENT ITEM 

 August 22, 2012 
 Page 3 of 7 

TAB 19

 
Overall Funding 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   

FUND 
SOURCE TOTAL 

Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 

Prior 12/13 13/14 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Funds (TCIF) 

Current 
Approved 242,141 242,141 0 0    242,141 

Change 0 (242,141) 176,341 65,800    0 

Proposed 242,141 0 176,341 65,800    242,141 

Port of Oakland Partnership Funds 

Current 
Approved 252,659 252,659   59,547 22,520 6,891 163,701 

Change (252,659) (252,659)   (59,547) (22,520) (6,891) (163,701) 

Proposed 0 0   0 0 0 0 

Local Funds (Port Funds) 
Current 
Approved 0 0 0 0  0  0 

Change 15,700 1,425 6,425 7,850  10,000  5,700 

Proposed 15,700 1,425 6,425 7,850  10,000  5,700 

Local Funds (City Funds) 
Current 
Approved 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

Change 54,500 16,525 7,325 30,650 8,300 12,700  33,500 

Proposed 54,500 16,525 7,325 30,650 8,300 12,700  33,500 

Federal Funds (TIGER) 
Current 
Approved 0   0    0 

Change 15,000   15,000    15,000 

Proposed 15,000   15,000    15,000 

Private Funds 
Current 
Approved 0 0 0 0  0  0 

Change 171,900 1,300 14,000 156,600  17,300  154,600 

Proposed 171,900 1,300 14,000 156,600  17,300  154,600 

TOTAL 

Current 
Approved 494,800 494,800 0 0 59,547 22,520 6,891 330,064 

Change 4,441 (475,509) 204,091 275,900 (51,247) 17,480 (6,891) 120,877 

Proposed 499,241 19,291 204,091 275,900 8,300 40,000 0 450,941 

 

YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM

s124400
Typewritten Text
TAB 22
Reference No.: 2.2c.(3)
August 22, 2012



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

SUPPLE
MENTAL 

ITEM



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

   TAB 57 
 
CTC Financial Vote List April 25-26, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters  Technically Corrected August 22, 2012 
   (Project 3) 
 REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 

  Page 1 of 3 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1c)  Proposition 1B – State Administered CMIA Project on the State Highway System Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 

1 
$28,969,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-Ala-80 
1.99/13.49 

 

 
I-80 ICM Active Traffic Management.   
In Alameda and Contra Costa Counties. This project will 
construct various system management components, including 
dynamic message signs, closed-circuit television cameras, 
variable advisory speed signs, and other sign structures.   
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline amendment 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-026 in January 
2012.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-69;  
October 2011.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  When combined with other contracts 
(PPNO’s 0062J, 0062I, 0062G, and 0062H), the overall Interstate 
80 Integrated Corridor Mobility project will result in daily vehicle-
hours of delay savings of about 5,800 hours.

04-0062E 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 
$3,675,000 

CONST 
$25,294,000 
0400002044 

4 
3A77744 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$3,675,000

$25,294,000

 
  

2 
$4,680,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-Ala-92/880 

4.1/6.0 
10.0/33.9 

 

 
Freeway Performance Initiative - TOS and Ramp Metering.  
At various locations in Alameda, Santa Clara, and Solano 
Counties. Install ramp metering and traffic operations system 
(TOS) elements along various routes.  
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(CEQA – CE 07/29/2011) 
(NEPA – CE 07/29/2011) 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline amendment 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-025 in January 
2012.) 
 
The overall project scope will be delivered with five construction 
contracts: 

Contract CMIA Funding for Construction
#1 04-15300 $828,000 (Support) $3,852,000 (Capital)
#2 04-15420 $1,097,000 (Support) $1,532,000 (Capital)
#3 04-15113 $1,546,000 (Support) $2,375,000 (Capital)
#4 04-15320 $1,964,000 (Support) $6,245,000 (Capital)
#5 04-15350 $2,518,000 (Support) $21,000,000 (Capital)
Total $6,953,000 (Support) $35,004,000 (Capital)

 
The current allocation request is for Contract #1. There is a 
concurrent request to allocate $2,000,000 SHOPP funds to this 
contract. 
 
(There is also a concurrent allocation request for Contract #2.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  When completed, the overall Freeway 
Performance Initiative project will result in daily vehicle-hours of 
delay savings of about 4,000 hours. 

04-0024 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 
$828,000 
CONST 

$3,852,000 
0400020302 

4 
153004 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$828,000

$3,852,000

 
  



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

   TAB 57 
 
CTC Financial Vote List April 25-26, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters  Technically Corrected August 22, 2012 
   (Project 3) 
 REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 

  Page 2 of 3 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1c)  Proposition 1B – State Administered CMIA Project on the State Highway System Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 

3 
$52,364,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-Ala-580 

R14.6/R21.6 
 

 
I-580 Westbound HOV Lane (Segment 2) - Isabel to Foothill.  
In Alameda County on westbound 580. Construct a westbound 
HOV lane from Isabel Avenue to Foothill Road.  The project 
scope also includes SHOPP funded roadway rehabilitation work 
(TCRP 31). 
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-10-18, April, 
2010) 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline amendment 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-023 in January 
2012.) 
 
(Contribution from other sources: $13,000,000 (SHOPP) and 
$2,486,000 TCRP funds (previously allocated to the corridor). 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  When combined with Segment 1 (PPNO 
0112B), the overall I-580 Westbound HOV Lane project will result 
in daily vehicle-hours of delay savings of about 3,341 hours.

04-0112F 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 
$6,750,000 

CONST 
$45,614,000 
0400020211 
0400021249 

4 
2908E4 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$6,750,000

$45,614,000

 
  

4 
$58,600,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-Ala-880 

22.6/24 
 

 
I-880 Southbound HOV Lane Extension- South Segment 
(Marina to Davis).  In Oakland and San Leandro, from Marina 
Boulevard to Davis Street.  Extend the existing southbound HOV 
lane.  The added scope includes improvements at the Davis 
Street Interchange. 
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-03, January, 
2011) 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline amendment 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-024 in January 
2012.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  When combined with North Segment (PPNO 
0036J), the overall I-880 Southbound HOV Lane Extension 
project will result in daily vehicle-hours of delay savings of about 
3,161 hours. 

04-0036F 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 
$6,900,000 

CONST 
$51,700,000 
0412000339 

4 
3A9214 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2011-12 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$6,900,000

$51,700,000

 
  



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

   TAB 57 
 
CTC Financial Vote List April 25-26, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters  Technically Corrected August 22, 2012 
   (Project 3) 
 REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 

  Page 3 of 3 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5g.(1c)  Proposition 1B – State Administered CMIA Project on the State Highway System Resolution CMIA-A-1112-029 

5 
$2,629,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
04-SCl-85 

R18.0/R23.9 
 

 
Freeway Performance Initiative - TOS and Ramp Metering.  
At various locations in Alameda, Santa Clara, and Solano 
Counties. Install ramp metering and traffic operations system 
(TOS) elements along various routes. 
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(CEQA – CE 07/29/2011) 
(NEPA – CE 07/29/2011) 
 
(Project Scope is consistent with the baseline amendment 
approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-025 in January 
2012.) 
 
The overall project scope will be delivered with five construction 
contracts: 

Contract CMIA Funding for Construction
#1 04-15300 $828,000 (Support) $3,852,000 (Capital)
#2 04-15420 $1,097,000 (Support) $1,532,000 (Capital)
#3 04-15113 $1,546,000 (Support) $2,375,000 (Capital)
#4 04-15320 $1,964,000 (Support) $6,245,000 (Capital)
#5 04-15350 $2,518,000 (Support) $21,000,000 (Capital)
Total $6,953,000 (Support) $35,004,000 (Capital)

 
The current allocation request is for Contract #2. There is a 
concurrent request to allocate $8,000,000 SHOPP funds to this 
contract. 
 
(There is also a concurrent allocation request for Contract #1.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  When completed, the overall Freeway 
Performance Initiative project will result in daily vehicle-hours of 
delay savings of about 4,000 hours. 

04-0024 
CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 
$1,097,000 

CONST 
$1,532,000 

04000020481 
4 

154204 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2010-11 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 

 

$1,097,000

$1,532,000

 
  

 



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

 TAB 58 
 
 
 Reference No.:  2.5j. 
 REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 June 27-28, 2012 
 Technically Corrected August 22, 2012 
 Attachment 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY 2012-13 Right of Way Capital Lump Sum Report 
(Dollars x 1,000) 

Program Fund Source 
FY 11-12 

Interim Budget 
Authority 

FY 12-13 
Budget 

Authority 

Total R/W 
Lump Sum 
Allocation 

STIP 
SHA - 302-0042 12,800 93,865 106,665
Federal - 301-0890 5,657 41,485 47,142
Sub-total STIP $    18,457 $ 135,350 $ 153,807

SHOPP 
SHA - 302-0042 6,048 44,351 50,399
Federal - 302-0890 2,740 20,094 22,834
Sub-total SHOPP $     8,788 $ 64,445 $ 73,233 

Total R/W Capital $    27,245 $ 199,795 $ 227,040

FY 2012-13 Right of Way Capital Lump Sum Report 
(Dollars x 1,000) 

Program Fund Source 
FY 12-13 
Budget 

Authority 

Total R/W 
Lump Sum 
Allocation 

STIP 
SHA - 302-0042 106,665 106,665 
Federal - 301-0890 47,142 47,142 
Sub-total STIP $ 153,807 $ 153,807 

SHOPP 
SHA - 302-0042 50,399 50,399 
Federal - 302-0890 22,834 22,834 
Sub-total SHOPP $   73,233 $ 73,233 

Total R/W Capital $ 227,040 $ 227,040 



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

 
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4c.(5) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REPLACEMENT ITEM 

 August 22, 2012 
 Page 4 of 4 

TAB 74

 
SUMMARY 
 
The ability to directly negotiate with Brannan is in the best interest of the Department for the reasons 
stated above.  Brannan is committed to restoring a failing high-vacancy landmark building into a 
modern high-tech office space.  Brannan has been a reliable and conscientious Department tenant, is 
a solid supporter of the local community, and has already contributed in excess of $1.3 million 
towards local transit, jobs, and neighborhood funds.  The FLA requires certain expensive repairs and 
the Department does not have the budget to make these necessary repairs.  Brannan is prepared to 
make the required repairs and also construct a number of aesthetic and safety improvements that will 
benefit both the Department and the surrounding neighborhood.  Such repairs and improvements are 
not financially feasible without the tenant’s ability to amortize the costs over a longer term.  A long 
term lease would allow the Department to receive fair market rent for an extended period of time 
with the ability to increase rent as the market changes, and would allow for the required repairs. This 
directly negotiated long term lease with Brannan is supported by the Mayor of San Francisco, who 
has provided a letter of support requesting that the Department execute a long-term lease for the 
subject airspace properties so to secure for a long term the substantial jobs and site-specific 
improvements that will benefit this Brannan Street neighborhood and all of the parties involved. 

 
Attachments  
Exhibit A:  SF-80 Bryant Street – Division Street Corridor 
Exhibit B:  SF-80-02 location maps and photos  
Exhibit C:  Sample of required repairs 
   



YELL
OW

 

BOOK 

ITEM

                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
M e m o r a n d u m   TAB 91 

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 22, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.5e.(6) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: ALLOCATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR PREVIOUSLY VOTED PROJECT 

RESOLUTION FA-12-08 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate an additional $19,100,000 for one State Highway 
Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) project identified below.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
Additional funds are needed for one previously voted project in order to complete the construction 
contract. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $19,100,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Item 2660-302-0890 
to provide additional funds for the project identified below. 
 

 
 

Project 
 

Dist-Co-Rte 

Original 
allocated 
Amount 

 
Original 
Award 

Amount 

 
Current 

Allocation 

 
Allocation 
Adjustment 

 
Revised 

Allocation 

% Increase 
Above Current 

Allocation 
1 04-SF-101 $123,900,000 $72,419,000 $105,319,000 $19,100,000 $124,419,000 18% 

 
  



YELL
OW

 

BOOK 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.5e.(6) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION August 22, 2012 

 Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

                   
 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Reason for Supplemental Funds

PPNO
Program 

Funding Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Codes 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

 
 
 

State 
Federal 
Current 

Amount by 
Fund Type

 
 
 
 

State 
Federal 

Additional 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

 
 
 

State 
Federal 
Revised 

Amount by 
Fund Type

 
2.5e.(6) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-12-08

1  
$19,100,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 
San Francisco 

 
04N-SF-101 

8.0/9.8 

 
In San Francisco, from Marina Boulevard 
to south of Golden Gate Bridge.  
Outcome/Outputs: Provide secondary 
power source at the new tunnels of the 
Doyle Drive Replacement project to comply 
with the requirements of the State Fire 
Marshall 
 
Supplemental Funds needed to close out 
the construction contract. 
 
Total Revised Amount: $124,419,000 
 
 
 
 

04-0619G 
SHOPP 
2008-09 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.110 
0400000438 

4 
163744 

 
ARRA 

2008-09 
803-0890 
RA-CAP 

20.20.201.110 
 

SHOPP 
2011-12 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.110 
 

SHOPP 
2012-13 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.110 
 

 
 

      $7,400,000 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$72,419,000 
 
 
 

 
$25,500,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
   
 
   

     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

$19,100,000 

 
 

$7,400,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  $72,419,000 
 
 
 
 

     $25,500,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      $19,100,000

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



YELL
OW

 

BOOK 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.5e.(6) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION August 22, 2012 

 Page 3 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Department recommends that this request for $19,100,000 be approved to allow the Department 
to complete the construction contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MAP 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
This project is located in San Francisco County, in the city of San Francisco on Doyle Drive (Route 
101) and Richardson Avenue from Lombard Street to the Golden Gate Bridge Toll Plaza.  The 
major components of this project included the construction of the new Southbound (SB) Battery 
Tunnel, substation and retaining walls.  The objectives of this project are to improve the seismic 
structural and traffic safety on Doyle Drive; maintain the functions that the Doyle Drive Corridor 
serves as part of the regional and city transportation network; improve the functionality of Doyle 
Drive as an approach to the Golden Gate Bridge; and preserve the natural, cultural scenic and 
recreational values of the affected portions of the Presidio. 
 
 
FUNDING STATUS: 
 
The Doyle Drive project has been funded through Federal, State, and Local contributions, in a high 
level agreement between State, Federal and Local governments.  The State, through the 
Commission, has committed to $405 million from the SHOPP program, and later through the 
Federal Stimulus package an additional $50 million of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
of 2009 (Recovery Act) funds (via the SHOPP program) were added for a total of $455 million out 
of $1,045 million in Federal/State/Local commitment.   
 



YELL
OW

 

BOOK 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.5e.(6) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION August 22, 2012 

 Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

The Doyle Drive project is divided into eight major contracts and segregated into 2 phases (Phase 1: 
Contracts 1 through 4 and Phase 2: Contracts 5 through 8).  Contract 4 was awarded on March 23, 
2010 and is approximately 90 percent complete.  The schedule completion date of the contract is 
February 2013.  Contract 4 is a major contract that includes the construction of the Battery Tunnel. 
 

 
REASONS FOR COST INCREASE: 
 
During the design of the Doyle Drive construction contracts, the State Fire Marshall required that 
the tunnel systems have a secondary power source as a safety precaution in the event the primary 
power source goes out.  As a result of the analyses on how this secondary power will be provided, it 
was determined that the best option is for Pacific Gas and Electricity (PG&E) provide the 
secondary power source from another substation.  The funding for the secondary power source was 
estimated as part of the project but not allocated as part of the contract pending the negotiation with 
PG&E.  
 
The original funding set aside for this item was $12,000,000.  The cost negotiated for this work 
exceeded the original estimate by $7,100,000, resulting in a total allocation request of $19,100,000.   

 
Now that the negotiation with PG&E is complete, this supplemental funds request is to obtain the 
additional funding to construct the secondary power source. 

 
 

FUNDING OPTIONS: 
 

OPTION A: Approve this request for supplemental funds, as presented above, for $19,100,000 to 
allow the completion of this contract.  

 
OPTION B: Deny this request and direct the Department to renegotiate with PG&E. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED OPTION: 

 
The Department recommends that this request for $19,100,000, as presented in Option A above, be 
approved to allow the completion of this contract. 


	Tab_19_2.1c5_revised
	Tab_22_2.2c3_revised
	Tab_57_2.9f_2.5g1c_revised
	Tab_58_2.9g_2.5j_revised
	Tab_74_2.4c5_revised
	Tab_91_2.5e6_revised
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 22, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.5e.(6)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:

	RECOMMENDED OPTION:




